Putting the Community First B|A|R|N]E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 5TH FEBRUARY, 2018
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Alison Cornelius

Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Philip Cohen Councillor Alison Moore Councillor Caroline Stock
Councillor Val Duschinsky Councillor Ammar Naqvi Councillor Laurie Williams

Councillor Rohit Grover

Substitute Members

Maureen Braun Anne Hutton Kath McGuirk
Barry Rawlings Shimon Ryde Daniel Thomas

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting 10am,
Wednesday 31st January. Requests must be submitted to Anita Vukomanovic
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 7034

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Anita Vukomanovic anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk, 020
8359 7034

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes 5-14
2. Absence of Members
3. Declaration of Members' Interests
4. Report of the Monitoring Officer
5. Public Question Time (If Any)
6. Members' Items (If Any)
a) Member's Item in the Name of Councillor Alison Cornelius 15-18
7. Minutes of the North Central Sector London Joint Health Overview | 19 - 26

and Scrutiny Committee

8. Minutes of the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board 27 - 34
9. Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 35 - 56
10. Suicide Prevention in Barnet 57 -78
11. Healthwatch Barnet Update Report 79 -108
12. Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 109 - 110
13. Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita

Vukomanovic anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 7034. People with hearing
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.




FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

4 December 2017

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Alison Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice Chairman)

Councillor Philip Cohen Councillor Caroline Stock
Councillor Rohit Grover Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Alison Moore Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Also in attendance:

Councillor Helena Hart
Apologies for Absence:

Councillor Val Duschinsky

MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):
The Chairman introduced the minutes of the last meeting and noted that the Committee
had been e-mailed a copy of the Enforcement Notice relating to the land adjacent to
Finchley Memorial Hospital.

The Chairman noted that the Committee would receive a further update from the Royal
Free on parking at Barnet Hospital during the meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record.
ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Duschinsky who was
substituted by Councillor Shimon Ryde.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

Councillor Alison Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 8
(Children and Young People's Oral Health in Barnet) by virtue of being the Chair of the
East Central Early Years Locality Advisory Board.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 4):

None.



PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):
None.
MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Cohen introduced his Member’s Item. He
noted that the item suggested that future papers produced by the Council on policy
matters should have a section which specifically considered Health and Wellbeing. He
explained that a housing policy paper could, for example, also consider wider Health and
Wellbeing matters such as GP services and leisure. Councillor Cohen suggested that
the Committee could receive a paper on how this could work. The Vice Chairman
informed the Committee that he was sympathetic to the points that Councillor Cohen
raised and noted that, as the matter had cost implications and was cross cutting, Policy
and Resources Committee should be asked to consider it.

Following the consideration of the Member’s Item, the Committee:

RESOLVED to ask Policy and Resources Committee to consider the issue
contained in the Member’s Item as set out above.

NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS: 6 MONTH REVIEW (Agenda Item 7):

The Chairman introduced the report which provided a mid-year update on the progress
made following the receipt of the Committee’s comments on the Quality Accounts for the
following organisations:

¢ North London Hospice
e Central London Community Hospital
e The Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust

The Governance Officer advised the Committee and the representatives of the
organisations listed above:

“The National Health Service (Quality Accounts) Regulatio
[...]
ttee that recently the Royal Free Hospital had not performed as well and had seen
statistics in the lower 80s percentage wise. The Committee noted that the Royal Free
Hospital had had significant building work in the last couple of months which was likely to
have affected this result to some extent.

A Member noted the Trust’s priorities for 2017/18 included the recruitment of 30 patient
and family experience partners and questioned the role of a “partner” Prof. Powis
undertook to provide further information on this.

A Member asked what more could be done to prevent patients going to A&E
unnecessarily. Prof. Powis noted that GPs are also under a huge amount of pressure
and if patients could not access their GP then they would go to A&E. Prof. Powis
stressed the importance of educating people about different pathways, such as using the
111 Service.

The Chairman noted that the Committee had received a report on the use of “Streams” at
their last meeting and congratulated the Royal Free on their excellent work in that area.

The Chairman noted that the Trust had stated that they needed to do work to compare
the numbers of C.Diff. cases with other hospitals with similar complex cases and inquired
if this work had been done yet. Prof. Powis advised that work was ongoing.

Responding to a question from the Chairman, Prof. Powis noted that as of the end of
October 2018, there had been 47 cases of C.Diff. across the Trust against a target of 39
cases. Prof. Powis undertook to provide the Committee with the C.Diff. root cause
analysis.

Responding to a question from a Member on the priority for 2017/18 of “To
systematically analyse the experience of bereaved families and friends”, Prof. Powis
undertook to provide further detail of the web-based survey which is going to be
launched.

The Chairman noted that the Committee had received an encouraging update on the
parking situation at Barnet Hospital from Dr. Steve Shaw at their last meeting. The
Chairman advised that the Por
[...]
d down both as
Chairman of the Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Board (BSCB) and of the Safeguarding
Adults Board (SAB). The Chairman on behalf of the Board thanked Mr Miller for all his
contributions and wished him well for the future.

The Chairman announced that the BSCB has been renamed as the Barnet Safeguarding
Children’s Partnership. She informed the Board that Mr Andrew Fraser has been

1 27



appointed as the Chairman of the Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Partnership. The
Board noted that Mr Fraser will be invited to join the HWBB as an Observer-Member with
speaking rights. (Action)

The Chairman of the Safeguarding Adults Board is yet to be appointed but will also be
invited to join the HWBB as an Observer-Member once appointed.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

Councillor Helena Hart declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in relation to Care
Closer to Home - which is referred to under Item 6, JHWBS Implementation Plan and
includes reforms to secondary care - by virtue of her son being a Consultant at the Royal
Free Hospital which could be affected in the future by any such reforms.

Dr Debbie Frost made a joint non-pecuniary declaration on behalf of Barnet CCG Board
members; Dr Clare Stephens, Dr Charlotte Benjamin and herself, in relation to the ltems
on the agenda which refer to GP practices, by virtue of being impacted through their
respective GP practices.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):
None.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):
None were received.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (2015 —
2020) ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 6):

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the annual progress made towards
the delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. She commended the positive
achievements made by Partners and highlighted the areas of focus for continued
improvement.

The Board received a presentation from Dr Andrew Howe, Director of Pu
[...]
ONING EXECUTIVE CARE CLOSER TO HOME PROGRAMME BOARD
(Agenda Item 9):

Mr Kendall noted the standing item on the agenda which details the updated Terms of
Reference of the JCE Care Closer to Home Programme Board as well as the minutes of
its meeting of 20" July 2017.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the minutes of the Joint
Commissioning Executive Care Closer to Home Programme Board of 20
July 2017 (Appendix 1).

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the revised Joint
Commissioning Executive Care Closer to Home Programme Board Terms of
Reference (appendix 2).

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10):

The Chairman noted the items included within the Forward Work Programme and invited
Board Members to make suggestions. The following additions were made:

e Implementing Barnet’'s Carers’ Strategy

e Development of Care Closer to Home Integrated Networks (CHINs) in Barnet

e Children’ Service Improvement Action Plan as reported to the most recent CELS
Committee (standing item)

It was RESOLVED:



11.

That the Health and Wellbeing Board considered and commented as above on the
items included in the Forward Work Programme (see Appendix 1).

ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 11):

None.

The meeting finished at 11.40 am



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM
Barnet Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
5 February 2018

Title

The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Barnet

Report of

Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health

Wards

All

Status

Public

Key

No

Urgent

No

Enclosures

Appendix A — The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for
Barnet

Officer Contact Details

Anita Vukomanovic

Governance Team Leader
Anita.Vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 7034

Will Huxter
Director of Strategy, North Central London CCGs
will.huxter@nhs.net

9

Summary

At their meeting on 2 October 2017, the Committee received a Member’s Item 
[...]
committee note the suggestions of the Health Select Committee
Inquiry into Suicide Prevention, local arrangements for suicide prevention and
progress in delivering the 2017/2018 suicide prevention action plan ahead of it
being refresh for 2018/2019.

2. That the committee receives an annual report on suicide prevention.

www.barnet.gov.uk




1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1
5.1.1

51.2
5.1.3

5.2
5.2.1

5.2.2

5.3
5.3.1

5.4

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The Government published a response to the Health Select Committee
Inquiry into suicide prevention in July 2017 and indicated that Local
Authority Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees should be involved in
the review of local suicide prevention action plans.

A multi-agency working group was created to develop and review an
annual suicide prevention action plan in 2014.

Annual reports on actions have been reviewed by the Director of Public
Health and the 2017/18 report was presented to the Health and Wellbeing
Board in July 2017.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To ensure local governance arrangements in line with those proposed
nationally in response to the Health Select Committee Inquiry.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
None.
POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

It is intended that a report will be brought to the committee annually to review
progress and identify any challenges.

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

Corporate Priorities and Performance

The Corporate Plan includes a commitment to ensure that people with mental
health issues receive support in the community to help them stay well.

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy includes focus on improving mental health
and wellbeing for all and makes specific reference to the suicide prevention
action plan.

The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment identifies the suicide rate in Barnet
and compares this with the national rate.

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

The suicide prevention action plan is delive
[...]
ntal health in specific groups;
Reducing access to means of suicide;

Providing better information and support to those bereaved or affected by
suicide;

o~

' https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmhealth/1087/108702.htm

2 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/suicide-prevention-strategy-for-england
3

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/582117/Suicide_report
_2016_A.pdf
4 https://www.england.nhs.uk/five-year-forward-view/

1
61



5. Supporting the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and
suicidal behaviour;

6. Supporting research, data collection and monitoring;

7. Reducing rates of self-harm as a key indicator of suicide risk.

In January 2015, The All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Suicide and Self-
harm published an “Inquiry into Local Suicide Prevention Plans in England™. The
APPG considered that there were three main elements that are essential to the
successful implementation of the national strategy for suicide prevention.

The report states that all local authorities must have in place:

e Suicide audit work to understand local suicide risk

e A suicide prevention plan in order to identify the initiatives required to address
local suicide risk

¢ A multi-agency suicide prevention group to involve all relevant statutory
agencies and voluntary organisations in implementing the local action plan.

Barnet Public Health initiated a multi-agency working group to create a suicide
prevention plan in 2014. It brought together a range of local partners including
representatives from the CCG, Coroner’s office, Police, Ambulance services, NHS,
Children’s and Adult Social Care, Network Rail, and the Voluntary and Community
Sector. The group provides a platform for partners to share intelligence, identify and
review local suicide prevention activities, to explore opportunities for future
collaboration between the partners and agree actions.

The Barnet Suicide Prevention Report and Act

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

5 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Alison Cornelius (Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Old (Vice Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Caroline Stock
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Val Duschinsky

Also in attendance

Councillor Anne Hutton (Substitute)
Councillor Helena Hart

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Philip Cohen

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

The Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alison 
Cornelius welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 

She noted two corrections to the previous minutes:

 On page 6 of the minutes, deletion of comma to read:
Selina Rodrigues, - Manager, Healthwatch Barnet

 Inclusion of the word ‘the’ in the penultimate paragraph to read:

Ms. Clifford informed the Committee that one of the challenges facing dental care is 
that the level of UDAs had not been increased for many years despite the significant 
increase in the population

Matters arising from the previous meeting:
 The Chairman noted that, following a request, the Committee had received 

information pertaining to the Capital Nurse Programme, Exit Interviews and CQC.
 It was noted that data for nurse retention statistics was still outstanding.

 Further information was also outstanding in respect of:
- The recruitment of 30 Patient and Family Experience Partners and an explanation 

of the role of a ‘Partner’ (p.5 of the previous minutes)
- The root cause analysis of the 47 cases of C.Diff across the Trust against a target 

of 39 cases. (p.5 of the previous minutes)
- details of the web-based survey to analyse the experience of bereaved families 

and friends.



2

 The Chairman provided an update in respect of the parking situation at Barnet 
Hospital. She informed the Committee that a planning application had been 
submitted to the Council which included the proposal to replace a cycling lane with 
26 additional parking spaces. The Hospital had also applied to retain the 
portacabins for a further five years, but Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee 
which met on 18 January 2018 had reduced this to six months.

The Chairman informed the Committee that she had received a letter from Kay 
Matthews, Chief Operating Operator, Barnet CCG, and Dr. Debbie Frost, Chair, 
Barnet CCG on issues surrounding the full utilisation of Finchley Memorial Hospital.  
The Chairman informed the Committee that the letter had highlighted the following 
points:

 Barnet CCG has been assisting the Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 
(RFL) to move the mobile service that the North London Breast Screening Service 
provides at Finchley Memorial Hospital into a new, purpose built unit on the site.  
Barnet CCG will continue to work with RFL and Community Health Partnerships 
(CHP) to have the service operational by June 2018.  This will also assist with the 
CCG’s plans to reduce the vacant space at FMH.

 The 17 bed Adams Ward at FMH is caring for patients who are ready to leave acute 
beds at Barnet and the Royal Free but who require ongoing assessment and 
individual discharge packages before returning home.

 The recent opening of Adams Ward and the new Breast Screening Unit will take the 
amount of space let to NHS providers at Finchley from 75% to approximately 90%.  

Following the update from the Chairman, the Committee asked the following questions in 
relation to Adams Ward:  

1. What is the average length of stay on the Ward?
2. What is the through-put?
3. Adams Ward has 17 beds - is it at capacity all the time and, if           
    not, how full is it?

The Chairman undertook to raise the Committee’s questions with Barnet CCG and report 
back.

RESOLVED that subject to the two corrections noted above, the minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 
December 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies were received from:

 Councillor Philip Cohen who was substituted by Councillor Anne Hutton



3

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

The following declarations were made at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Declaration

Alison Cornelius 11 Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of 
knowing one of the Healthwatch Authorised 
Representatives, Mrs Margaret Peart. 

Alison Cornelius 9 Declared a non-pecuniary interest in reference 
to page 3 of the Minutes of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24th 
November 2017 by virtue of being a Trustee of 
Eleanor Palmer Trust which operates a Care 
Home.  

Alison Moore 9 Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being the Chair of the East Central Early 
Years Locality Advisory Board.

Anne Hutton 9, 11 Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
connection to Finchley Memorial Hospital 
which is located within her Ward. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 4):

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

The Chairman introduced the Member’s item in her name and noted that at the January 
Full Council meeting, the Leader had confirmed the extension of the Breastfeeding 
Support Service beyond the end date of the current contract with CLCH. 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Helena Hart, Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, joined the meeting. Councillor Hart informed the Committee that in 
accordance with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2020, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board as a partnership is fully signed up to promoting successful 
breastfeeding particularly among younger and first time older mothers. 

One of the ways in which this is currently supported is through a breastfeeding peer 
support service Contract with CLCH – the future of which is due for consideration by the 
Policy and Resources Committee on 13 February 2018. Councillor Hart noted that the 
Committee will be updated following the decision of the Policy and Resources Committee 
and the outcome of the ongoing discussions with CLCH.

RESOLVED that:

The Committee requested to receive a report at its next meeting on 24 May 2018 
and instructed Officers to prepare a report detailing the provision of all 



4

Breastfeeding Support Services in Barnet, the delivery locations and details of the 
contract extension with CLCH.
(Action: Forward Work Programme) 

7.   MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL SECTOR LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 7):

The Chairman introduced the item which set out the Minutes of the NCL JHOSC held on 
24 November 2017. She noted that the next meeting will be held on 6 February 2018.

Members heard about the discussion which took place at the November meeting of the 
NCL JHOSC which highlighted the major social care challenges nationally as well as 
staffing shortages across London. The discussion also covered the pressure on Care 
Home beds in Barnet and that, due to the number of bed spaces available, other local 
authorities placed people from their borough into Barnet Care Homes. 

In relation to long term workforce planning in the social care sector, it was noted that this 
topic would continue to be discussed at the next NCL JHOSC meeting on 6 February 
2018.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Minutes of the North Central London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 November 2017.

8.   MINUTES OF THE BARNET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (Agenda Item 
8):

The Chairman invited the following to the table:

 Councillor Helena Hart – Chairman of the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board 
 Dr Jeff Lake – Consultant in Public Health 

Councillor Hart presented the minutes of the Board meeting held on 9 November 2017 
as set out in the agenda. 

She also provided a verbal update of the discussions held at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting on 25 January 2018. 

The Committee heard about the discussions held at numerous previous Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings on the topic of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM). At the 
January meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Hart drew the Board’s 
attention to the International Zero Tolerance to FGM Day to be held on 6 February this 
year. 

The Committee noted that this had been discussed on numerous occasions at Board 
meetings where the Chairman, on behalf of the Board, had expressed unequivocal 
opposition to FGM and highlighted the physical and mental harm caused as a result of it. 



5

The Committee noted that training on FGM will continue to be rolled out across the CCG.

A Member noted that a statement will be released and made available on the Council 
website to promote International Zero Tolerance on FGM Day on 6 February 2018. 

The Committee heard about the discussion held at the January Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting which considered the annual Director of Public Health’s report. This 
year’s annual report focused on the Built Environment and Health. 

A Member noted work should be considered to support young people with the provision 
of appropriate open spaces and housing. 

Dr Lake spoke about the research on how the Built Environment can help to improve 
health and wellbeing, along with the work already being done to develop and enhance 
the Built Environment together with some recommendations for further action.

Councillor Hart briefed the Committee about the work already underway through the 
Borough’s regeneration schemes and building programmes such as:

 The £50m funding that has already been committed towards improving roads and 
pavements. 

 Referring to parks and open spaces, a significant investment in outdoor play 
facilities and Outdoor Gyms and Marked and Measured Routes in Parks - as well 
as the ‘Our Parks’ and Barnet Health Walks programmes.

 Working with traders on initiatives such as the healthier catering commitment 
which includes using colour-coded systems for all vending and catering products 
to educate customers to choose healthy food options.

 In respect of physical activity, Councillor Hart welcomed the achievements and 
increase to over 77% in the percentage of the 16+ population taking part in sport 
and physical activity. She envisaged even greater improvements once the new Fit 
and Active Barnet Campaign was launched in May.

Following a query on provision of information about healthy nutrition from a Member, Dr 
Lake noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board had discussed tackling obesity and its 
adverse effects on health. 

Councillor Hart reiterated the importance of providing information to all residents and 
supporting them to make healthier lifestyle choices including healthy nutrition. 

In relation to smoking cessation, Councillor Hart briefed the Committee about the 
discussion held at the January Board meeting concerning the safety of e-cigarettes. It 
was noted that CCG colleagues had requested that the wording of the Smoking 
Cessation Report be revised on the basis of the possible unknown health disadvantages 
as a result of e-cigarette usage. The Committee expressed their concern when informed 
of the ingredients of e-cigarette. 

Dr Lake spoke about the importance of trying to reach a greater number of people by 
working closely with smaller providers across the borough. A Member noted that 
regulatory services will be contacted to inquire what actions can be taken to curb 
smoking outside cafes and restaurants. 



6

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting held on 9 November 2017 and received a verbal update on the 
Minutes of the Board meeting on 25 January 2018. 

9.   SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) (Agenda Item 9):

The Chairman invited to the table:
 Mr Will Huxter – Director of Strategy North Central London CCGs 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Huxter which focused on four of the 
largest workstreams under the STP programme and its ambitions. 

Mr Huxter informed the Committee that the five North Central London CCG’s are working 
together under joint arrangements with a single Accountable Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer. The Committee also heard about the sustainability of services by providing 
integrated care which improved health and wellbeing outcomes for residents. 

The Committee noted the importance of clinical input and leadership into each of the 
workstreams to develop each step of the STP. Mr Huxter briefed the Committee about 
the work being carried out around recruitment and workforce retention. 

The Vice-Chairman asked for a breakdown analysis of the increase in operational hours 
of surgeries. He queried its impact on waiting times and whether the increase in surgery 
hours has meant that more patients are being seen. 

In respect of Care Closer to Home Integrated Networks (CHINs), Mr Huxter noted that 
the benefit has been that patients can be seen more quickly than previously and further 
noted that data in respect of usage can be shared with the Chairman and Members. 
(Action)

In relation to CHINs, the Vice-Chairman queried the coverage of GP Practices under 
CHINs and requested an update as to the which surgeries were and were not covered 
under the so-far proposed arrangements. He also asked about further information on 
mental health and cancer. Mr Huxter undertook to provide this information on population 
size and Practices under CHINs as well as further information on mental health and 
cancer. (Action)

The Committee expressed their disappointment at the absence of information concerning 
the estates strategy in the report. Mr Huxter agreed that more work needs to be done in 
respect of estates and the provision of adequate housing for NHS staff in Barnet.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

10.   SUICIDE PREVENTION IN BARNET (Agenda Item 10):

The Chairman invited to the table:
 Dr Jeff Lake – Consultant in Public Health 

Dr Lake presented the report which sets out the progress made in delivering the annual 
2017-2018 Action Plan. 



7

Dr Lake noted that, following publication of the ‘Inquiry into Local Suicide Prevention 
Plans in England’ by the All Party Parliamentary Group on Suicide and Self-harm, all 
authorities must have in place:

 A suicide audit work to understand local suicide risk
 A suicide prevention plan in order to identify the initiatives required to address 

local suicide risk
 A multi-agency suicide prevention group to involve all relevant statutory agencies 

and voluntary organisations in implementing the local action plan.

The Committee requested that, for future reports, all acronyms should be written in full in 
the first instance and only abbreviated subsequently. (Action)

A request was made in reference to the sample size on page 63 regarding the Thrive 
Programme as they will have statistics based on a larger sample. (Action)

It was agreed that a copy of the extract of the minutes under this item be circulated to Dr 
Jeff Lake for action. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the suggestions of the Health Select Committee 
Inquiry into Suicide Prevention, local arrangements for suicide prevention 
and progress in delivering the 2017/2018 suicide prevention action plan 
ahead of its being refreshed for 2018/2019. 

2. The Committee receive an annual report on suicide prevention. (Action: 
Forward Work Programme)

11.   HEALTHWATCH BARNET UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 11):

The Chairman invited to the table:
 Ms Selina Rodrigues – Manager Healthwatch Barnet.

Ms Rodrigues presented the report and highlighted the example of good communication 
between General Practice and service users. She explained the importance of further 
engagement between Health Commissioners and patients. 

The Vice-Chairman welcomed the report and noted that the residents’ views should also 
be sought in respect of the development of CHINs.

A Member raised the need for further PPG engagement with GP Practices. Ms 
Rodrigues informed the Committee that Barnet CCG provide face-to-face support for the 
development of local PPGs working closely with Healthwatch. 

She emphasised that the success of the PPGs is also dependent on active engagement 
of patients and commitment from Practice Managers and lead GPs. 



8

Following a suggestion from a Member for information sharing between PPGs, Ms 
Rodrigues noted that further encouragement would be beneficial to ensure that PPGs 
share information, resources and lessons learnt. 

In respect of Mealtimes Investigation at the Royal Free Hospital, Ms Rodrigues spoke 
about the support provided for patients. She also raised concerns about nutrition for 
patients with pre-existing conditions and regular provision of clean drinking water. These 
formed part of the recommendations to the Royal Free. She noted the assurance 
received by the senior dietitian. It was noted that, as the current catering contract is due 
to end, it is important for these issue to be embedded within the new contract. 

The Committee welcomed the report and commended the work of Healthwatch Barnet 
and its volunteers. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

12.   HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
(Agenda Item 12):

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the reports due to be 
reported the Committee on 2018. 

It was noted that the Forward Work Programme will be updated to include:
 Suggested items by Barnet Healthwatch will be included on the Forward Work 

Programme – as noted under item 11 at this meeting.
 Update report on Breastfeeding Support Services, as noted under the Member’s 

item 6 (a).
 Annual report on Suicide Prevention, as noted under item 10.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme, as updated 
during this meeting. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda 
Item 13):

The Chairman thanked the Committee and Officers for their contributions to the 
discussions held at this meeting and during the municipal year.  She also thanked the 
Governance Officers for all their help.

The Chairman expressed her gratitude to Councillor Old for his continued commitment 
as Vice-Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee as well as his 
enormous contribution to the work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Chairman also thanked Councillor Helena Hart for her invaluable contribution to all 
the HOSC meetings throughout many years. 

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for her all her work and efforts as Chairman of 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny and Barnet representative and Committee Member on 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The meeting finished at 9:21 pm


